

Nos. 05-204, 05-254, 05-276, 05-439

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDDIE JACKSON; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN  
CITIZENS; TRAVIS COUNTY; GI FORUM OF TEXAS,  
*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court of the Eastern District of Texas**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS GARY  
KING, BERNARD GROFMAN, ANDREW GELMAN,  
AND JONATHAN N. KATZ,  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

H. LEE GODFREY  
CAROLYN COURVILLE  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1000 Louisiana Street  
Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 651-9366

JUSTIN A. NELSON \*  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 3800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 516-3880

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE “SYMMETRY STANDARD” DEFINES PARTISAN FAIRNESS IN LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING.....	3
II. WELL-ACCEPTED AND WIDELY USED METHODS EXIST FOR MEASURING THE PARTISAN BIAS OF PROPOSED LEGIS- LATIVE REDISTRICTING PLANS.....	9
III. THE SYMMETRY STANDARD ALLOWS THIS COURT TO DECIDE BY POLIT- ICALLY-NEUTRAL AND OBJECTIVE PRINCIPLES WHETHER A PARTICULAR PLAN IS OVERLY PARTISAN .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....	14, 17
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 573 (1993) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)....	3, 4, 5, 15, 17
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	15, 17
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	12
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	3
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) ...	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	16
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	10
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	17
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	3, 6, 16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	3, 12
<i>Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)....	2, 10, 12, 14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	16
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	17
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	16, 17
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert X. Browning & Gary King, <i>Seats, Votes, and Gerrymandering: Estimating Representa- tion and Bias in State Legislative Redis- tricting</i> , 9 Law & Pol’y 305 (1987).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ernesto Calvo & Maria Victoria Murillo, <i>Who Delivers? Partisan Clients in the Argentine Electoral Market</i> , 48 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 742 (2004).....	7
Gary W. Cox & Jonathan N. Katz, <i>Elbridge Gerry's Salamander: The Electoral Consequences of the Reapportionment Revolution</i> (2002).....	15
Erik J. Engstrom & Samuel Kernell, <i>Manufactured Responsiveness: The Impact of State Electoral Laws on Unified Party Control of the Presidency and House of Representatives, 1840-1940</i> , 49 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 531 (2005) .....	7
Andrew Gelman & Gary King, <i>Enhancing Democracy Through Legislative Redistricting</i> , 88 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 541 (1994).....	15, 16
Andrew Gelman & Gary King, <i>A Unified Method of Evaluating Electoral Systems and Redistricting Plans</i> , 38 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 514 (1994)...	6, 10
Thomas W. Gilligan & John G. Matsusaka, <i>Structural Constraints on Partisan Bias Under The Efficient Gerrymander</i> , 100 <i>Pub. Choice</i> 65 (1999).....	6, 7
Doris Kearns Goodwin, <i>Team of Rivals: The Political Genius of Abraham Lincoln</i> (2005) ....	11
Bernard Grofman, <i>Measures of Bias and Proportionality in Seats-Votes Relationships</i> , 9 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 295 (1983).....	6
Gary King, <i>Electoral Responsiveness and Partisan Bias in Multiparty Democracies</i> , 15 <i>Leg. Stud. Q.</i> (1990) .....	5, 6, 8
Gary King, <i>Representation Through Legislative Redistricting: A Stochastic Model</i> , 33 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 787 (1989).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gary King & Robert X. Browning, <i>Democratic Representation and Partisan Bias in Congressional Elections</i> , 81 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 1251 (1987).....	6, 8, 15
Gary King, John Bruce & Andrew Gelman, <i>Racial Fairness in Legislative Redistricting</i> , in <i>Classifying by Race</i> (Paul E. Peterson, ed., 1996).....	7
Dennis Thompson, <i>Election Time: Normative Implications of Temporal Properties of the Electoral Process in the United States</i> , 98 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 51 (2004).....	6
Edward R. Tufte, <i>The Relationship Between Seats and Votes in Two-Party Systems</i> , 67 <i>Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 540 (1973).....	6
